
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Executive 

 
 
TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Canver, Diakides, Amin, 

Basu, Haley, B. Harris, Mallett and Santry 
 

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support Manager 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 20 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
22 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 31 October 

2006. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MATTERS, IF ANY, REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE FOR CONSIDERATION BY 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    
 
7. PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2006  (PAGES 7 - 86)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive – To be introduced by the Executive Member for 

Organisational Development and Performance) To provide highlight reports for all the 
Council’s corporately significant projects, covering the period up to the end of 
September 2006.  
 
 

8. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - SEPTEMBER 2006  (PAGES 87 - 118)  
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Acting Director of Finance – To be 

introduced by the Executive Member for Finance): To set out an exception report on 
the finance and performance monitoring for September 2006 using the balanced 
scorecard format. 
 

9. HARINGEY COUNCIL'S PROPOSAL FOR THE NEW SCHOOL IN HARINGEY 
HEARTLANDS  (PAGES 119 - 138)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service – To be 

introduced by the Executive Member for Children and Young People): To provide an 
update on the new secondary school consultation and to seek agreement to the 
Council’s own proposals to promote the new secondary school. 
 
 

10. LEARNER SUPPORT FUND (LSF)  (PAGES 139 - 150)  
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service – To be 
introduced by the Executive Member for Children and Young People): To agree the 
Council’s policy on how the LSF is allocated, including assessing learners’ income 
and a procedure for learners to appeal if they refused funding.  
 

11. MAXIMISING HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN HARINGEY  (PAGES 151 - 156)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Health and Social Services): To seek agreement to an income 
maximisation strategy and action plan to tackle poverty and social exclusion  in 
Haringey. 
 

12. FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST RESIDENTIAL LEASEHOLDERS  
(PAGES 157 - 162)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Housing): To obtain approval to a proposed change in enforcement policy 
in relation to leasehold service charge debts.  
 

13. DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  (PAGES 163 - 240)  
 
 (Report of the Interim Director of Environmental Services – To be introduced by the 

Executive Member for Environment and Conservation): To seek approval for the draft 
SCI to go out to consultation with the public and general consultation bodies. 
 

14. TOTTENHAM HALE CPZ EXTENSION  (PAGES 241 - 256)  
 
 (Report of the Interim Director of Environmental Services – To be introduced by the 

Executive Member for Environment and Conservation): To summarise feedback from 
the Statutory Consultation process, seek approval to implement the extension of the 
Tottenham Hale CPZ and Stoneleigh Road pay and display parking scheme and to 
authorise officers to proceed to the making of the necessary Traffic Management 
Orders. 
 

15. HATE CRIME AND HARASSMENT STRATEGY  (PAGES 257 - 286)  
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) – To be introduced by the 

Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety):  To present the amended Hate 
Crime and Harassment Strategy with a draft action plan to March 2008. 
 

16. YOUTH CRIME REDUCTION STRATEGY  (PAGES 287 - 314)  
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) – To be introduced by the 

Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety): To approve the Haringey Youth 
Crime Reduction Strategy for 2006-2008.  
 

17. EQUALITY PUBLIC DUTIES SCHEME    
 



 

4 

 (Report of the Chief Executive – To be introduced by the Leader): To propose a 
generic equality scheme which brings the duties under the various UK anti-
discrimination legislation under a single strategic policy and operational framework. 
FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE 
 

18. URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER OR 
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  (PAGES 315 - 318)  

 
 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Executive of urgent actions taken by 

Directors in consultation with the Leader or Executive Members.  
 

19. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS  (PAGES 319 - 326)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Executive of delegated decisions and 

significant actions taken by Directors. 
 

20. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above and any matters raised by Members 

of the Executive. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as it contains exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 

22. HORNSEY DEPOT    
 
 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Finance):To report on the bid received for the Council land for a 
comprehensive development proposal by the nominated developer and seek approval 
for the terms of disposal. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE 
 

23. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Executive Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
13 November 2006 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2006 

Councillors *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), *Amin, *Basu,*Canver, *Diakides, 
Haley, Bob Harris *Mallett and *Santry 
 

* Present  
 

Also Present: Councillors Bull and Hoban.  
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
TEX80.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Haley and Bob 
Harris. 
 

 
 

TEX81.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)  

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Executive held on 12 September 2006 be 
confirmed 

 

 
 
HMS 

TEX82.   
 

PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - JULY 2006 (Report of the Chief 
Executive - Agenda Item 6) 

 

  
We noted that the highlight report covered projects for the period up to  
the end of July 2006, since which time the position in respect of a 
number of the projects had changed. 
 
Clarification was sought in respect of a number of the key highlights from 
the programme and we were advised that reserve projects had now 
been identified to which the bulk of the resources for the Tottenham High 
Road Strategy had been allocated. The delivery of the programme would 
be closely monitored to ensure the external funding would not be lost. 
 
We were also advised that while work had now been completed to model 
future performance, including the establishment of a specialist team, to 
ensure that 27 day turnaround on empty properties would be achieved 
from October onwards it was clear that the target would not be met for 
the full year. The funding of four temporary posts to reduce the backlog 
in lettings would be funding from an agreed allowance for performance 
issues.   
 
We also noted that the section of the Appendix to the report in relation to 
Council Owned Land referred to key sites only and that a further report 
would be produced on smaller sites. 
 
We were advised that with regard to the Eyesores Programme, sites had 
been identified by the Better Haringey Group, including a number owned 
by Network Rail.  While Members could still nominate sites for 
consideration the resources available would probably not be sufficient to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2006 

 

fully address the existing list.   
 
We were ad
[...]
s for Social Services. Meetings had 
taken place between the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Executive Member for Social Services and Health and management 
action was being taken to try to ensure that these pressures did not 
result in anyu additional overspend.  
 
We also noted that the Children’s Service revenue budget was forecast 
to overspend by £2.3 million which was mainly due to a projected 
increase in asylum seekers costs. The Executive Member for Finance 
was proposing to meet with the Executive Member for Children and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2006 

 

Young Peoples’ Services to discuss this projected overspend as well as 
others in the Children’s Service.  In the meantime, a special grant 
submission would be made for 2006/07 which if successful would reduce 
the shortfall in asylum seeker costs. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That the virements as set out in Section of the report be 13 
agreed.   

 
3) That the next Performance Report include details of the progress 

made in addressing the projected overspends in the revenue 
budget including those in Social Services and the Children and 
Young Peoples’ Service. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
CE/DF
/DSS/
DCS 
 
 

TEX84.   
 

HORNSEY TOWN HALL ((Report of the Acting Director of Finance - 
Agenda Item 8) 

 

  
We noted  that the Hornsey Town Hall Community Partnership Board 
had met regularly to consider options for the future use and development 
of the site and was working with officers towards the production of a 
commercial development brief to enable the site to be marketed to 
secure a development partner to deliver a range of community, 
commercial and cultural uses and activities on the site. We also noted 
that a decision in principal was now needed to agree the objectives for 
development and a timetable for taking this project to the market to find 
out if a suitable development part
[...]
perational management 
arrangements of the Town Hall Facilities, with an update on 
timelines and  implications for the transfer of staff to 
accommodation in Wood Green. 

 

 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 

TEX85.   
 

THE DIGITAL DIVIDE (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Access) 
- Agenda Item 9) 

 

  
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because it was important 
that work on the Strategy was commenced as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the guidance on the development of a Digital Divide 
Strategy, encompassing all relevant stakeholders be approved 
with the final strategy to be reported back to a future meeting of 
the Executive. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-A 

TEX86.   
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE FIVE YEAR STRATGEY PROGRESS, 
ANNUAL PLAN, SERVICE REVIEWS, ALLOCATIONS AND 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION (Report of the Director of Social 
Services - Agenda Item 10) 

 

  
We noted that the Review had found that specific support for domestic 
violence was not provided with a reliance on offering more general 
support. We also noted that while work was planned with regard to the 
need of survivors of domestic violence as the Strategy had identified 
service deficiencies for certain groups including survivors with large 
families concern was expressed that this work would have to be carried 
out with minimal funding.   
 
In response to a question we were advised that despite the 2% grant 
reduction detailed in paragraph 8.2 of the report the budget for 2007/08 
was currently balanced and it was hoped the position would improve as 
it was possible that there would be more funding than originally 
expected.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2006 

 

 
We were informed that as an outcome of this programme, a re-
assessment of all services would be undertaken over the next year, 
looking at Performance Indicators, monitoring any poor performance and 
setting action plan and highlighting good and excellent practice. In 
response to a further question we were also informed that the proposed 
Supporting People Partnership Board would have to be an officer body 
which reported to the Executive and we asked that officers bring forward 
proposals for the establishment of a Member level body to monitor 
Supporting People spending allocations.  
 
We noted the significant improvements in performance achieved by 
Haringey’s Supporting People programme in 2005/06 which meant that 
more vulnerable people were successfully being supported by the 
Council with its partners to maintain their independence and we asked 
that our thanks be placed on record to the staff involved in delivering the 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress made and key issues as set out in the 
report be noted. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the 2006/7 Supporting People 

Annual Plan. 
 

3. That the completion of the Supporting People Service 
Reviews be noted. 

 
4. That agreement to the revised Memorandum of 

Understanding governing Haringey’s Supporting People 
Programme between the Council, London Probation and 
Haringey NHS Teaching Primary Care Trust be noted. 

 
5. That the change of name from the Supporting People 

Commissioning Body to the Supporting People Partnership 
Board be noted.  

 
6. That a further report be made with proposals for increased 

Member involvement on the Supporting People allocations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 

TEX87.   
 

TOTTENHAM HALE CPZ EXTENSION AND STONELEIGH ROAD 
PAY AND DISPLAY SCHEME - REPORT OF STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION (Agenda Item 11) 

 

  
This item was withdrawn. 
 

 
 

TEX88.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 
OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda 
Item 12) 

 

  
RESOLVED: 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2006 

 

 
That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 

 
TEX89.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 13) 

 

  
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

TEX90.   
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (Agenda Item 14)  

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Executive Member signing on 15 
September 2006 be noted and any necessary approved.  

 

 
 

TEX91.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS – RESIGNATION OF ANNE 
BRISTOW, DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES (Agenda Item 15) 

 

  
We noted that Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services would shortly be 
leaving the Council to take up a post with Barking and Dagenham 
Council. We asked that our thanks be placed on record for the services 
she had provided over the past six years as well as our best wishes to 
her in her new position. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



 

Executive20061121AgendaItem07ProgrammeHighlightReportSeptember0.
doc 

1

      Agenda 
item:  

CEMB           On 24th October 
For The Executive        On 21st November 

 

Report Title: Programme Highlight Report September 2006 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] 
  

Report of: The Chief Executive 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide highlight reports for all the Council’s corporately significant projects, 

covering the period up to the end of September 2006. 
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member  
 
2.1 Following the Audit Commission review of project management, members expressed 

concern about the need to strengthen programme and project management 
processes.   

 
2.2 The Council’s response to the Audit Commission recommendations was presented to 

the Executive on 21 February.  One of the key actions agreed by members was that 
the programme highlight report, which
[...]
t of the Executive to an income maximisation strategy and 
action plan being developed as set out below. 

 

1.2 To seek the agreement in principle of the Executive to a strategic framework for 
activity to tackle poverty and social exclusion in Haringey being developed as set out 
below. 

 

2. Introduction by Executive Member  

2.1 This report sets out a realistic route to greater success in increasing the disposable 
income of many of Haringey’s most disadvantaged residents. It also paves the way in 
the longer term for greater co-ordination of approaches to tackling poverty and social 
exclusion across the borough. I recommend its approval.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the development of a focused ‘income maximisation’ strategy and action plan be 
approved to be taken forward as a project to be planned by January 2007, 
concentrating on improved co-ordination of activity in the areas of welfare rights 
services and advice provision. 

 

3.2 That it be recognised that this is dependent on ongoing resources being found 
through the Council’s business planning process. 

 

3.3 That in addition the future development of a strategic framework for all activity in 
Haringey which tackles poverty and social exclusion be approved in principle, to 
follow after the agreement of the new Community Strategy. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Catherine Galvin, Acting Director of Social Services 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 151



 

 2 

 

 
Contact Officer: Catherine Galvin, Assistant Director Business Improvement 
                          catherine.galvin@haringey.gov.uk    (020) 8489 3719 
 

4. Director of Finance Comments 

4.1 The Director of Finance has been consulted and notes the bid to the NRF of £30k to 
fund the mapping project.  The financial implications will need to be identified as the 
strategy is further developed. 

 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

5.1 The local authority has the power to implement the recommendations in this report in 
accord
[...]
s(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Key Decision 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To obtain approval of a proposed change in enforcement policy in relation to 
leasehold service charge debts.   

 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 In the last 3 years we have improved tremendously the income collection capacity of 
the council in this area, to the point that the service now exceeds its targets and its 
collection rate is one of the best in London. 

2.2 However we need to maintain this position and there is still some room for further 
improvement. 

2.3 In this context, there is a problem with some persistent cases, exacerbated by a 
recent trend by some mortgage companies to refuse paying (and adding to the 
mortgages) outstanding debts on leasehold properties (a usual procedure in such 
cases) unless the freeholder threatens forfeiture proceedings. 

2.4 For the sake of fairness and equitable treatment, as well as for financial good-
housekeeping reasons, it is advisable that the council agrees with the Homes for 
Haringey request to adopt a policy that involves enforcing the forfeiture clauses in 
residential leases, in undisputed cases and as very last resort. 

2.5 When first approached with the proposal, I asked for assurances about safeguards 
against any potential unnecessary penalisation of leaseholders who may be 
genuinely unable to pay and make use of the range of facilities we have already 
adopted to assist in such cases, or those who otherwise are unable to respond to 
such procedures for other genuine reasons. 

2.6 Subject to members finding the safeguards listed in the report adequate, I 
recommend acceptance of the recommendation. 

3. Recommendation 

The Executive is recommended to approve a policy of taking legal proceedings to forfeit 
the lease    as an enforcement procedure of last resort against residential leaseholders 
who fail to pay leasehold service charges. 

                                                                                 
[...]
nce - September (Appendix)

	9 Haringey Council's Proposal for the New School in Haringey Heartlands
	10 Learner Support Fund (LSF)
	Executive_2006.11.21_Agenda Item 10_Learner Support Fund Policy (Appendix)

	11 Maximising Household Income in Haringey
	12 Forfeiture Proceedings against Residential Leaseholders
	13 Draft Statement of Community Involvement
	Executive_2006.11.21_Agenda Item 13_Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Appendices 1-9)
	Executive_2006.11.21_Agenda Item 13_Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Draft Statement)

	14 Tottenham Hale CPZ Extension
	15 Hate Crime and Harassment Strategy
	Executive_2006.11.21_Agenda Item 15_Hate Crime and Harassment Strategy (Appendix)

	16 Youth Crime Reduction Strategy
	Executive_2006.11.21_Agenda Item 16_Youth Crime Reduction Strategy (Appendix)

	18 Urgent Actions Taken in Consultation with the Leader or Executive Members
	Executive_2006.11.21_Agenda Item 18_Urgent Actions (Appendix)

	19 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	Executive_2006.11.21_Agenda Item 19_Delegated Decisions Significant Actions (Appendix 1)
	Executive_2006.11.21_Agenda Item 19_Delegated Decisions Significant Actions (Appendix 2)
	Executive_2006.11.21_Agenda Item 19_Delegated Decisions Significant Actions (Appendix 3)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors Meehan (Chair)*, Reith (Vice Chair)*, Amin*, Basu*, Canver, Diakides*, 

Haley, B Harris*, Mallet and Santry* 
 
 

*Present   
 

Also Present: Councillors Engert, Gorrie and Newton.   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
TEX106.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Haley, Canver and 
Mallet 
 
We noted that Councillor Mallett’s absence was occasioned by the 
recent death of her step mother and we asked that our condolences be 
conveyed to her. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX107.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the Executive held on 31 October 2006 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX108.   
 

PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2006 (Report of 
the Chief Executive - Agenda Item 7) 
 
In response to questions by Members, we were advised that: 
 

• With regard to the new secondary school in Heartlands proposed 
as part of the Building Schools for the Future programme 
discussions were on going about the possible provision of sport 
facilities in Alexandra Park. 

 
In order to overcome the title issues related to land owned by 
Thames Water, the footprint of the school could be redesigned so 
as to avoid building over their land and to use the bridge over the 
New River only for access/car parking/hard play area. 

 

• A further report to the Executive on the Primary Schools Capital 
Project had been delayed pending notification by the Department 
for Education and Skills of the programme for 2007/08.  It was 
understood that, although a three year programme would have 
been preferred, only the allocation for 2007/08 would be 
announced.  

 

• The delay to phase 1 works at Tetherdown School had been 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

caused by concerns about project management in the early 
stages and a re-design because of the cost implications.     

 

• The Coleridge School project had been referred for adjudication 
but this was not expected to result in a delay and the planning 
application was being considered in parallel. The reasons for the 
project costs being £800,000 more than the original estimates 
would be supplied to Members.   

 
A traffic impact assessment was to be carried out which would 
form part of the wider discussion of the planning application. A 
copy of the assessment would also be supplied to Members. 

 

• The Sure Start unit’s timescale for the approval of Childrens’ 
Centres Phase 2 capital programmes was December 2006 and a 
report on this matter would be submitted to our next meeting. 

 

• Problems with the flooring at the Bruce Grove School formed part 
of a wider schedule of snagging work which had now been carried 
out. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
DCS 

TEX109.   
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - SEPTEMBER 2006 (Joint Report 
of the Chief Executive and the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 
8) 
 
We noted the favourable green position for the first time this Municipal 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That approval be granted to the virements set out in Section 
14 of the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 

TEX110.   
 

HARINGEY COUNCIL'S PROPOSAL FOR THE NEW SCHOOL IN 
HARINGEY HEARTLANDS (Report of the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 9) 
 
We received an update on the Council’s own bid to establish a new 
secondary school located in Wood Green as a community school. We 
noted that the primary objective of the new school would be to advance 
the best interests of children in Haringey and that the outcome of the 
competition process would be on the basis of merit.   We also noted that 
details of potential independent promoters would be available after 4 
January 2007. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

RESOLVED: 

That approval be granted to the Council’s proposal for the 
establishment of a community secondary school, as set out in 
Annex 2 to the interleaved report.  

 

 
 
DCS 

TEX111.   
 

LEARNER SUPPORT FUND (LSF) (Report of the Director of the 
Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the Learner Support Fund policy as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the delegation of authority to agree 

the Learner Support Fund policy in future years to the Director of 
the Children and Young People’s Service in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Children and Young People. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
DCS 

TEX112.   
 

MAXIMISING HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN HARINGEY (Report of the 
Director of Social Services - Agenda Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the development of a focused 
‘income maximisation’ strategy and action plan to be taken 
forward as a project to be planned by January 2007, 
concentrating on improved co-ordination of activity in the areas of 
welfare rights services and advice provision. 

 
2. That it be noted that the development proposed in 1. above was 

dependent on ongoing resources being found through the 
Council’s business planning process. 

 

3. That, in addition, approval be granted in principle to the future 
development of a strategic framework for all activity in Haringey 
which tackled poverty and social exclusion to follow after the 
agreement of the new Community Strategy. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 

TEX113.   
 

FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST RESIDENTIAL 
LEASEHOLDERS (Report of the Director of Social Services - Agenda 
Item 12) 
 
In considering this report we noted that forfeiture enforcement 
proceedings would viewed as a last resort and the safeguards that would 
be applied before its their use. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be granted to a policy of taking legal proceedings to forfeit 
the lease as an enforcement procedure of last resort against residential 
leaseholders who failed to pay leasehold service charges. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

TEX114.   
 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (Report of the 
Interim Director of Environmental Services - Agenda Item 13) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement as set out at Appendix 1 to the interleaved report  for 
consultation with the public and general consultation bodies. 

 
2. That authority to approve any changes to the draft Statement prior 

to public consultation and to publish a public notice of consultation 
be delegated to the Assistant Director (Planning, Environment, 
Policy and Performance) in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Enterprise and Regeneration. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
 
 
 
DEnv 
 
 

TEX115.   
 

TOTTENHAM HALE CPZ EXTENSION (Report of the Interim Director of 
Environmental Services - Agenda Item 14) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the feedback of the statutory consultation process and in 
particular the objections received be noted. 

 
2. That the reasons for providing parking controls be endorsed. 

 

3. That officers be authorised to make the Traffic Management 
Order (TMO) and take all the steps necessary for the extension of 
the Tottenham Hale CPZ and the introduction of the Stoneleigh 
Road pay and display scheme. 

 
4. That residents of the affected area be informed of the Council’s 

decision by letter. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
 
DEnv 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 

TEX116.   
 

HATE CRIME AND HARASSMENT STRATEGY (Report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) - Agenda Item 15) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the Hate Crime and Harassment 
Strategy and to the approach, priorities and actions proposed in 
the interleaved report and Appendix thereto and to the 
implementation of the strategy being supported. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S 

TEX117.   
 

YOUTH CRIME REDUCTION STRATEGY HATE CRIME AND 
HARASSMENT STRATEGY (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Strategy) - Agenda Item 16) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the Haringey Youth Crime Reduction 
Strategy 2006-2008 as set out in the interleaved report and 
appendix thereto. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

 
2. That the funding implications of the Strategy post 2008 be noted. 

 
TEX118.   
 

EQUALITY PUBLIC DUTIES SCHEME HATE CRIME AND 
HARASSMENT STRATEGY (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda 
Item 17) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because a decision was 
required before the statutory deadline of 4 December 2006. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the draft Equality Public Duties Scheme as set out as an 
appendix to the interleaved report be approved. 

 
2. That the following be noted -  

 

• The potential implications for the Council as set out in 
paragraph 7 of the interleaved report. 

 

• The consultation scheduled set out in Appendix 4 to draft 
Scheme; 

 

• The importance of the Scheme being adopted and 
introduced by the 4 December 2006, to coincide with the 
Disabilities Public Duties coming into force on that date. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 

TEX119.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 
OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda 
Item 18) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

TEX120.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 19) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

TEX121.   
 

HORNSEY DEPOT (Report of the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda 
Item 22) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the 
importance for the regeneration of the area that a decision on the 
development of the site was expedited. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

 
The report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relation to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
Having considered both the revised offer from St James as at 10 
October 2006 to purchase both the former Hornsey Central depot and 
Sainsbury’s site in conjunction with the Council’s revised affordable 
housing policy; and the unsolicited offer from Galliards Homes in 
conjunction with the terms of the offer as an indication of what an open 
market disposal might achieve which offer would be adjusted downwards 
if access was required over St James’s access road at a cost required 
by St James, we  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Director of Finance be authorised to dispose of the former 
Hornsey Central Depot site on the open market jointly with Sainsbury’s 
subject to terms to be agreed for the best consideration reasonably 
obtainable subject to - 

 
a. The Council objectives as outlined in 7.3 of the interleaved 

report, i.e. 
 

� Regeneration of the High Street. 
 
� A comprehensive development on both sites to provide of a 

sustainable, high quality, mixed development of open 
space, residential and retail facilities.   

 
� Provision of affordable housing in the form of key worker 

home buy, general rent and extra care social housing in 
accordance with the Council’s Planning Policy and Housing 
Strategy. 

 
� Optimise capital receipt.  

 
b. Planning permission; and 

 
c.   Final legal contractual details 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 

 
 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 


